AMENDMENT

1. Parlies ACCELA CUSTOMER
Accels, Inc. County of Adams, Colorado
2633 Camino Ramon, Suite 500 4430 South Adams County Parkway
Bishop Ranch 3
Sarn Ranion, Callfornia 94583 Brighton, Colorado 80601
Attention: Gontracts Adminlstration Attention: Briah Dobbins
T: 825.650.3200 T:720.523.8131
F: 825.407.2722 F: N/A

e-Mail: contractsadmin@accela.com  e-Mzil: bdobbins@adcogov.org

2. Effective Date Provided that Cusfomer signs and retums this Amendment no later than May 15, 2014, this
Amendment to the License Agreement (*LA"), the Maintenance Agreement ("MA"), and the Services Agraement
{"SA") between the parties, each dated June 30, 2008, is effective as of date of Customer's signature ('Effective

Date").
3. ThelLA, MA, and SA are revised as follows:

3.1 The following language is appended to Section 2.0 in the LA, MA, and SA: “Payment pursuant 1o this
Agreement, whether in full or in part, is subject to and contingent upon the continuing avaifabliity of County
funds for the purposes hereof. In the event that funds become unavallable, as determined by the County,
the County may immediately terminate this Agreement or amend it accordingly.”

3.2 Dispute Resolution in Paragraph 5.1 in the LA, Paragraph 5.5 in the MA, and Paragraph 5.5 in the SA s
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: “This Agreement Is govemed by the laws of the
State of Colorado. Each party will bear its own expenses and costs. The failure of sither parly fo object to
a breach of this Agreement will not prevent that party from thereafier objecting to that breach or any other

breach of this Agreement.’
3.3 Paragraph 5.1, Mutual Indemnification, in the SA is deleted in its entirety.

4, Deliverables and Compensation

4.1 Additional Yicenses and associated maintenance:

T

$21,990.00
Per Pack)
First-Term Annual Maintenance for Accela Automation Land Management 10 $4.398.00
Additional Named Users (May 30, 2014 to May 28, 2015} : .
Co-Termed Annual Maintenance for Accela Automation Land Management 10 $373.53
Additional Named Users (May 30, 2015 to June 29, 2015)
Accela Mobile Office User License Packs (5 Named Users Per Pack) 2 $21,980.00
First-Term Annual Mainfenance for Accela Mobile Office™ Additional Named 10 $4,398.00
Users (May 30, 2014 fo May 29, 2015)
Co-Termed Annua! Maintenance for Accela Mobile Office Additional Named 10 $373.53
Users {May 30, 2015 I June 28, 2015) _

A Additional ficenses and assoclated maintenance fees are fixed priced deliverable for which payment is due
upon signing.

Amendment Page1of 3



4.2 The maintenance term for additional and exisfing products will confinue for a period of five (5) years,
Customer may elect to continue its maintenance coverage for additional annual terms by paying o Accela the
fees associaled with such terms when these are due; said fees will not incsease by more than ten percent (10%)
from the maintenance fees for the preceding ferm. Should Customer fall fo fenew is maintenance coverage or
pay the applicable fees, Accela reserves the right fo withhold all support. If Customer resumes mainienance
coverage after one or more perods without such coverage, Customer will pay an amount equivalent (o one
hundred len percent {110%) of all maintenance fees alfributabie to the period(s) without covarage, as such fees
are calculated based upon pricing in effec! at the time of resumption of maintenance coverage.

Rl 5
First-Term Annual Maintenance for Accela Automation Land Management - 85 Named $47,568.49
Users {June 30, 2014 io Jung 28, 2015)

First-Term Annuat Maintenance for Accela Gifizen Access — Based Upon 300,000 $9.473.94
Poputation (June 30, 2015 to June 29, 2015)
$10,194.94

First-Term Annual Maintenance for Accala Wireless / Mobile Office - 10 Natmed Users

{June 30, 2014 to June 28, 2015)
First-Term Annual Malntenance for Accela GIS - 85 Named Users (June 30, 2014 to $13,125.20

June 29, 2015)

anagement - 95

Second-Term Annual Malntenance for Accela Automation
Named Usars (June 30, 2015 fo June 29, 2016)

Second-Term Annual Maintenance for Accela Ciilizen Access - Based Upon 300,000 $9,758.16
Populafion {(June 30, 2015 to June 20, 2016)
Second-Term Annual Maintenance for Accela Wireless / Mobile Office - 20 Named $15,030.73
Users {June 30, 2015 to June 29, 2016)

$13.519.05

Second-Term Annual Maintenance for Accela GIS - 85 Named Users {June 30, 2015 fo
June 29, 2016) i

B First-Term Annual Maintenance Fees are due June 30, 2014.

C  Second-Term Annual Meinfenance fees are due June 30, 2015.

Third-Term Annual Maintenance fees are subject to an annual Increase of three percent {3%) over the
previous year's fees, cover the period of June 30, 2016 fo June 28, 2017, and are due on June 30, 2016.

Fourth-Term Annual Maintenance fees are subject to an annual increase of threa percent (3%) over the
previous year's fees, cover the period of June 30, 2017 lo June 29, 2018, and are due on June 30, 2017.

Fifth-Term Annual Maintenance fees are subject to an annuat increase of three percent {3%) over the
previous year's fees, cover the period of June 30, 2017 fo June 29, 2018, and are due on June 30, 2017,

5. Terms and Conditions
4.1, Within ten (10) business days following termination of this Amendment by either Party, Customer will

remove all copies of the Software from those computer system which It owns or controls and will destroy
all media which contain copies of the Software or portions thereof. Customer will certify said removal and
destruction to Accela within fifieen (15) business days following termination of this Amendment.

Amendmend Page 2 of 3



4.2. Accels may assign its rights and obligations hereunder for purposes of financing or pursuant 1o corporate
transactions involving the sale of all or substantially all of its stock or assets.

4.3. Unless specifically amended, modified, or supplemented by this document, all terms and conditions of
prior writien agreements between the parties shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. The
paries expressly disctaim any alternate terms and conditlons accompanying drafls andfor purchase orders

issuad by Customer.
4.4, I any particular provision of this document is determined to be invalid or unenforceable, that determination

shall not affect the other provisions which shall be construed in all respects as if the invalid or
unenforceable provision were omitted.

ACCELA CUSTOMER

LA NN e
CoUN SAMUEL S (LML Ifd_&_—

Peint Nams Print Name
its ASST. coRP . SEclETAR its U‘\ KEAAAA
Tile Tite
Dated:_ IS~ MAM 29/Y Dated: 5.12-1v
Mandh, Day, Year Month, Day, Year

END OF DOCUMENT

Amendment Page3of 3



